COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

NOTICE OF ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
OF HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1

CASE NO. 90-019

ORDER

An informal conference having been held on July 6, 1990 and Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("Hardin District No. 1") having satisfactorily resolved the problems associated with its response to requests for production of certain information,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. A hearing in this matter previously scheduled for August 28, 1990, shall be rescheduled for October 2, 1990 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Savings Time, in Hearing Room No. 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane in Frankfort, Kentucky and shall continue until completed.
- 2. Hardin District No. 1 shall publish notice of this hearing in accordance with Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(5).
- 3. All parties to this matter shall follow the procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12th day of July, 1990.

ATTEST:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Por the Commission

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 90-019 DATED 7/12/90

Hardin District No. 1 shall mail or deliver all information which it agreed at the informal conference of July 6, 1990 to produce no later than7/20/90
All supplemental requests for information to Hardin District No. 1 shall be submitted no later than8/1/90
Hardin District No. 1 shall mail or deliver its responses to the supplemental requests for information no later than
Intervenors shall file their testimony in verified prepared form no later than8/27/90
All requests for information to intervenors shall be submitted no later than9/10/90
Intervenors shall mail or deliver responses to requests for information no later than9/24/90
A prehearing conference to consider the possibility of settlement, simplification of issues, and any other pertinent matters shall be held in Hearing Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 677 Commanche Trail in Frankfort, Kentucky, beginning at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, on9/27/90
Public Hearings are to begin at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room No. 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross- examination of witnesses of Hardin District No. 1, cross-examination of witnesses of intervenors, and the presentation of rebuttal testimony, if any, on10/2/90
Hardin District No. 1 and intervenors shall, if necessary, file briefs, indexed by subject matter, simultaneously on